(*)  The Company's issued capital, which is 152,500,000 TL (One Hundred Fifty Two Million Five Hundred Turkish Liras) within the registered capital ceiling of 5,000,000,000 TL (Five Billion Turkish 

Lira), is fully covered by internal resources of 3,050,000,000 TL (Three Billion Fifty Million TL). Turkish Lira) by 2000% and it was increased to 3.202.500.000 TL (Three Billion Two Hundred 
Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Turkish Liras). 

(**)   It is related to the repurchased shares of the Company within the scope of share purchase and sale transactions initiated by the decision of the Company's Board of Directors. During the 

period, total of 32,000,000 shares were bought for Thousand TL 683,513.